03-27-2002 Form **PTO-1594** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102032540 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Advantage Housewares, Inc. Robinson Knife Manufacturing Co., Inc. 3-11-02 Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 2615 Walden Avenue Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14225 Corporation-State R Other \_\_\_\_\_ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership \_ ✓ Corporation-State New York ✓ Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other\_\_\_ representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: 02/20/02 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached See Attached ✓ Yes Additional number(s) attached 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: ..... concerning document should be mailed: Kenneth F. Florek, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_340.00 Internal Address:\_\_\_\_\_ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: HEDMAN & COSTIGAN, P.C. 8. Deposit account number: 08-1540 1185 Avenue of the Americas City:\_\_\_New York State: NY Zip: 10036 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. March 4, 2002 Kenneth F. Florek, Reg. No. 33,173 Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 00000160 2361975 DBYRNE 03/26/2002

40.00 [Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

300.00 DP

01 FC:481

02 FC:482

<b>TRADEMARK</b>	REG. NO.	<b>REG. DATE</b>	SER. NO.	FILING DATE
	0.071.075	(127/00	75/700 201	5/17/00
CLICK-N-SEAL (stylized)	2,361,975	6/27/00	75/708,301	5/17/99
CRAFT CLIP	2,330,425	3/14/00	75/658,447	3/11/99
DESIGN (corn cob holder)	2,326,618	3/7/00	75/691,688	4/27/99
FLAVOR SEALER	N/A	N/A	75/718,143	5/17/99
KITCHEN CLIP	2,316,000	2/8/00	75/572,520	10/19/98
KITCHEN CLIP JR.	2,307,505	1/11/00	75/597,897	12/2/98
CEREAL CLIP	1,956,929	2/13/96	74/607,257	12/5/94
CHIP CLIP	1,197,932	6/15/82	73/270,198	7/14/80
CLIP-IT	1,703,314	7/28/92	74/111,222	10/29/90
COB NOB	1,652,445	7/30/91	74/085,130	8/6/90
KITCHEN CLIP	1,684,191	4/21/92	74/110,509	10/29/90
KITCHEN CLIP JR.	1,679,082	3/10/92	74/110,085	10/29/90
FUN CLIP	1,845,638	7/19/94	74/442,457	9/30/93

TRADEMARK REEL: 002469 FRAME: 0571

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Robinson Knife Manufacturing Co., Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, United States of America, with its principal place of business located at 2615 Walden Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14225 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), has acquired ownership rights in and to the following trademarks, including the goodwill associated therewith and referenced registrations and application therefor:

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATION/SERIAL NO. CLICK-N-SEAL (stylized) 2,361,975 CRAFT CLIP 2,330,425 DESIGN (corn cob holder) 2,326,618 FLAVOR SEALER 75/718,143 (serial no.) KITCHEN CLIP 2,316,000 KITCHEN CLIP JR. 2,307,505 CEREAL CLIP 1,956,929 CHIP CLIP 1,197,932 CLIP-IT 1,703,314 1,652,445 COB NOB 1,684,191 KITCHEN CLIP 1,679,082 KITCHEN CLIP JR. 1,845,638 **FUN CLIP**

WHEREAS, Advantage Housewares, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, United States of America, with its principal place of business located at 2615 Walden Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14225 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks, including the goodwill and referenced registrations and application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the referenced trademarks and registrations and application therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment and transfer of said trademarks.

Dated this 2012 day of February, 2002, effective as of November 9, 2001.

Robinson Knife Manufacturing

Co., Inc.

Name: Robert B. Skerker

Title: Chief Executive Officer

RECORDED: 03/11/2002

Advantage Housewares, Inc.

Name: Robert B. Skerker

Title: President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002469 FRAME: 0572